

GAHC010144892023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3898/2023

DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND 2 ORS.
SON OF LATE PADMA KANTA SAIKIA,
RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR, NEAR SECTOR-2, GUWAHATI REFINERY,
P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI,
GUWAHATI-20, ASSAM.

2: PRIYANKA SAIKIA
DAUGHTER OF SRI DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND LATE RUMI SAIKIA

RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR
NEAR SECTOR-2
GUWAHATI REFINERY

P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI

GUWAHATI-20
ASSAM.

3: PRIYA SAIKIA (MINOR)
DAUGHTER OF SRI DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND LATE RUMI SAIKIA

RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR
NEAR SECTOR-2
GUWAHATI REFINERY

P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI

GUWAHATI-20
ASSAM.

NO. 3 IS BEING MINOR REPRESENTED BY HER NATURAL GUARDIAN/
FATHER DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA
I.E.
PETITIONER NO. 1

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6, ASSAM.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION
ASSAM
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NAGAON DISTRICT CIRCLE
NAGAON
P.O.- NAGAON

DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

5:TREASURY OFFICER
NAGAON
DISTRICT NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

6:THE HEAD MASTER
SALMARA HIGH SCHOOL
NAGAON
P.O.- SALMORA
DIST.- NAGAON

PIN- 782425

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P P DUTTA, MS. P P DAS,MS P SARMA,MR. R ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 22.07.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. P. Sarma appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 07.07.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 6 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process on 19.07.2023.

Now, as for the aforesaid notices issued to the respondent No. 6, it has been observed as follows:—

In respect of the notice issued through registered post with A/D:— In respect of the said notice, it appears that the A/D card has been received bearing the purported signature and the official seal of respondent No. 6.

In respect of the notice issued through usual process:— In this regard, it appears that the process server's report has been received, perusal of which reveals that notice has been duly received by the respondent No. 6.

In view of the observations made above, it may be discerned that both of the notices issued through registered post with A/D as well as the notice issued through usual process have been duly served upon the respondent No. 6. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the said respondent (i.e. respondent No. 6) has been completed.**

Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant