

GAHC010144892023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3898/2023**

DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND 2 ORS.  
SON OF LATE PADMA KANTA SAIKIA,  
RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR, NEAR SECTOR-2, GUWAHATI REFINERY,  
P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI,  
GUWAHATI-20, ASSAM.

2: PRIYANKA SAIKIA  
DAUGHTER OF SRI DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND LATE RUMI SAIKIA

RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR  
NEAR SECTOR-2  
GUWAHATI REFINERY

P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI

GUWAHATI-20  
ASSAM.

3: PRIYA SAIKIA (MINOR)  
DAUGHTER OF SRI DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND LATE RUMI SAIKIA

RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR  
NEAR SECTOR-2  
GUWAHATI REFINERY

P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI

GUWAHATI-20  
ASSAM.

NO. 3 IS BEING MINOR REPRESENTED BY HER NATURAL GUARDIAN/  
FATHER DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA  
I.E.  
PETITIONER NO. 1

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6, ASSAM.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION  
ASSAM  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
NAGAON DISTRICT CIRCLE  
NAGAON  
P.O.- NAGAON

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

5:TREASURY OFFICER  
NAGAON  
DISTRICT NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001.

6:THE HEAD MASTER  
SALMARA HIGH SCHOOL  
NAGAON  
P.O.- SALMORA  
DIST.- NAGAON

PIN- 782425

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P P DUTTA, MS. P P DAS,MS P SARMA,MR. R ALI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU., SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date :** 09-03-2026

On the prayer of Ms. P. Das, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education, Assam, Registry to list this matter again on 13-03-2026 enabling her to complete her instruction.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the respondent that after passing of the order dated 30-06-2023, communications were sent to the respondents. However, there is no response there-from and it is in the above circumstances Ms. P. Das prays for time till 13-03-2026 to complete her instruction in the matter.

In the event the respondents do not furnish instructions as required in the matter to the learned standing counsel, appropriate order(s) as would be required to be passed shall be passed by this Court, on the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**