

GAHC010144892023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3898/2023

DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND 2 ORS.
SON OF LATE PADMA KANTA SAIKIA,
RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR, NEAR SECTOR-2, GUWAHATI REFINERY,
P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI,
GUWAHATI-20, ASSAM.

2: PRIYANKA SAIKIA
DAUGHTER OF SRI DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND LATE RUMI SAIKIA

RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR
NEAR SECTOR-2
GUWAHATI REFINERY

P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI

GUWAHATI-20
ASSAM.

3: PRIYA SAIKIA (MINOR)
DAUGHTER OF SRI DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA AND LATE RUMI SAIKIA

RESIDENT OF JAYANTA NAGAR
NEAR SECTOR-2
GUWAHATI REFINERY

P.O. AND P.S.- NOONMATI

GUWAHATI-20
ASSAM.

NO. 3 IS BEING MINOR REPRESENTED BY HER NATURAL GUARDIAN/
FATHER DIPAK KUMAR SAIKIA
I.E.
PETITIONER NO. 1

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6, ASSAM.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION
ASSAM
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NAGAON DISTRICT CIRCLE
NAGAON
P.O.- NAGAON

DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

5:TREASURY OFFICER
NAGAON
DISTRICT NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

6:THE HEAD MASTER
SALMARA HIGH SCHOOL
NAGAON
P.O.- SALMORA
DIST.- NAGAON

PIN- 782425

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P P DUTTA, MS. P P DAS,MS P SARMA,MR. R ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR
ORDER

22/04/2026

As prayed for by the learned counsels for the parties, Registry to list this matter again on **20.05.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant